

## The New York City Council

## **Legislation Text**

File #: Res 1854-2009, Version: \*

Preconsidered Res. No. 1854

Resolution approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding in the Fiscal 2009 Expense Budget.

By Council Members Weprin, Comrie and James

Whereas, On June 29, 2008, the Council of the City of New York (the "City Council") adopted the Fiscal 2009 Expense Budget with various programs and initiatives (the "Adopted Fiscal 2009 Budget"); and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Adopted Fiscal 2009 Budget by approving Safe Horizon as a fiscal conduit for the Community-Based Organizations receiving funds through the Domestic Violence Empowerment (DoVE) Initiative within the Miscellaneous Budget; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Adopted Fiscal 2009 Budget by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local, aging and youth discretionary funding, and by approving the addition of fiscal conduits for certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to certain initiatives in accordance therewith; and

Resolved, The City Council approves the new designation of Safe Horizon as a fiscal conduit for the Community-Based Organizations receiving funds through the Domestic Violence Empowerment (DoVE) Initiative within the Miscellaneous Budget; and

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local discretionary funding as set forth in Chart 1, attached hereto as Exhibit A; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain

## File #: Res 1854-2009, Version: \*

organizations receiving aging discretionary funding as set forth in Chart 2, attached hereto as Exhibit B; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving youth discretionary funding as set forth in Chart 3, attached hereto as Exhibit C; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Cultural After School Adventure Initiative, as set forth in Chart 4, attached hereto as Exhibit D; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Immigrant Opportunity Initiative, as set forth in Chart 5 attached hereto as Exhibit E; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Domestic Violence and Empowerment (DoVE) Initiative, as set forth in Chart 6, attached hereto as Exhibit F; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Veterans Resource Center Initiative, as set forth in Chart 7, attached hereto as Exhibit G; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Neighborhood Preservation Consultants Initiative, as set forth in Chart 8, attached hereto as Exhibit H; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Comprehensive Podiatric Medical Screening Initiative, as set forth in Chart 9, attached hereto as Exhibit

## File #: Res 1854-2009, Version: \*

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Autism Awareness Initiative, as set forth in Chart 10, attached hereto as Exhibit J.

TE LS #7315

3-10-09